IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT PATNA

Civil Writ Jurisdiction Case No.15324 of 2022

1. Sajjandhari Prasad Sinha S/o Jeev Narayan Singh, Resident of Village-Jamalpur, P.O.- Akhtiyarpur, P.S.- Bikram, Distt.- Patna (Bihar)

2. Rupnarayan Paswan S/o Shivdahin Paswan, Resident of Village- Kopa Khurd, P.S.- Naubatpur, Distt.- Patna (Bihar).

... Petitioner/s

Versus

- 1. The State of Bihar through Chief Secretary, Bihar, Patna.
- 2. Addl. Chief Secretary, Education Department, Bihar, Patna.
- 3. Vice Chancellor, Magadh University, Bodh Gaya.
- 4. Registrar, Magadh University, Bodh Gaya.
- 5. Principal, Mahanth Madhusudan College, Bikram, Patna.

... ... Respondent/s

Appearance:

For the Petitioner/s : Mr. Ajit Kumar, Adv.

For the State : Mr. Subhash Chandra Mishra (Sc 16),

CORAM: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE PURNENDU SINGH

Mr. Pramod Kumar Singh, AC to SC-16

For Magadh University: Mr. Sunit Kumar, Adv.

ORAL JUDGMENT

Date: 17-07-2023

Heard Mr. Ajit Kumar, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioners, Mr. Subhash Chandra Mishra and Mr. Pramod Kumar Singh, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the State and Mr. Sunit Kumar, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the Magadh University, Bodh Gaya.

2. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the Magadh Universey, Bodh Gaya informs that entire retiral dues payable to



the petitioners on different heads has already been paid to them and the amount has also been credited into their Bank account.

- 3. The petitioners if so advised may file detail representation before the Registrar, Magadh University, Bodh Gaya for payment of up to date interest till the date of payment of retiral dues.
- 4. Representation of the petitioners are directed to be disposed of by the Registrar, Magadh University, Bodh Gaya within a period of six weeks and entire dues on account of any remaining admissible dues and interest must be paid within the aforesaid period.
- 5. With the above observation and direction the writ petition stands disposed of with a direction to the Registrar, Magadh University, Bodh Gaya to dispose of the representation of the petitioner within a period of six weeks from the date of filing of the representation and make payment of the all admissible dues within the said period.

(Purnendu Singh, J)

pravinkumar/-

AFR/NAFR	NAFR
CAV DATE	
Uploading Date	
Transmission Date	

